

NO:

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

GARRY GRACE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CARUSO
Federal Public Defender
Robin J. Farnsworth
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel for Petitioner
1 East Broward Boulevard, Suite 1100
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301-1100
Telephone No. (954) 356-7436

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
INTERESTED PARTIES	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY AND OTHER PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	5
I. Mr. Grace was illegally charged with and convicted of engaging in conduct that is not a violation of the laws of the United States	5
II. The Indictment Fails to Charge a Federal Crime and Should be Dismissed ..	7
III. Because the Government neither charged nor proved an essential element of the firearm offense under 18 U.S.C. § 922(g), Mr. Grace's conviction must be vacated.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Allen v. United States</i> ,	
139 S. Ct. 2774 (2019).....	6
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> ,	
575 U.S. 723, 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	8
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> ,	
425 U.S. 501, 96 S. Ct. 1691 (1976).....	12
<i>Hall v. United States</i> ,	
139 S. Ct. 2771 (2019).....	6
<i>Henderson v. Kibbe</i> ,	
431 U.S. 145, 97 S. Ct. 1730 (1977).....	12
<i>In re Winship</i> ,	
397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068 (1970).....	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> ,	
520 U.S. 461, 117 S. Ct. 1544 (1997).....	12
<i>Moody v. United States</i> ,	
139 S. Ct. 2778 (2019).....	6
<i>Reed v. United States</i> ,	
139 S. Ct. 2776 (2019).....	6

<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> ,	
588 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	i, 5-11
<i>Russell v. United States</i> ,	
369 U.S. 749, 82 S. Ct. 1038 (1962).....	9-10
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> ,	
442 U.S. 510, 99 S. Ct. 2450 (1979).....	12
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> ,	
361 U.S. 212, 80 S. Ct. 270 (1960).....	9-10
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> ,	
508 U.S. 275, 113 S. Ct. 2078 (1993).....	12
<i>Ulster County Court v. Allen</i> ,	
442 U.S. 140, 99 S. Ct. 2213 (1979).....	12
<i>United States v. Huff</i> ,	
512 F.2d 66 (5th Cir. 1975).....	9-10
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> ,	
120 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>United States v. Lang</i> ,	
732 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2013).....	9-10

United States v. Martinez,

800 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 7-10

STATUTORY AND OTHER AUTHORITY:

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	3
U.S. Const. amend. VI	3
Sup.Ct.R. 13.1	2
Part III of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States	2
18 U.S.C. § 875(c).....	7-8
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	i, 5-7, 11
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	3-5, 5, 7, 9, 11
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	i, 5-9
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)	4, 11
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
